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The Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) recently announced charges against a number of directors and 
officers, companies and significant stockholders for failing to timely file reports of beneficial ownership. The SEC used 
computer algorithms and quantitative data sources to identify delinquent filers of Section 16(a) reports (Forms 3, 4 and 
5) and Schedules 13D and 13G. The SEC charged 14 individuals serving as public-company directors and/or executive 
officers, five individual beneficial owners of publicly traded securities, ten 
investment firms and seven public companies. Thirty-five out of the 36 
persons and entities charged agreed to settle (without admitting fault) 
and paid penalties ranging from $25,000 to $375,000. While the SEC’s 
actions targeted individuals and companies “with especially high rates of 
filing deficiencies,” the SEC warned that “[o]fficers, directors, major 
shareholders, and issuers should all take note: inadvertence is no 
defense to filing violations, and we will vigorously police these sorts of 
violations through streamlined actions.”

Directors and Officers
In the cases of the sanctioned directors and officers, many had dozens of unreported or late-reported transactions 
spanning time periods, in some cases, of over two years. The late-reported transactions included open-market sales 
or purchases, and for some insiders, their sales represented significant amounts in terms of the dollar value received 
from the sales or as a percentage of the subject company’s total common stock outstanding. In certain cases, the 
failure to timely file masked gains that were subject to short-swing profit recovery under Section 16(b). The SEC 
emphasized that the ultimate legal responsibility for filing beneficial-ownership reports rests with the individual. 
Directors and officers were not excused from their violations simply because the company where they serve as officer 
or director failed to make timely filings on their behalf or because brokers failed to provide timely notices of the 
insiders’ market purchases or sales. 

Public Companies
While the SEC encourages companies to assist their insiders with their Section 16(a) reporting obligations, companies 
that do so may become liable for causing violations by their insiders where the companies act negligently in the 
performance of those tasks. In addition, companies may become liable for inaccurate proxy statement disclosure. 
Companies were charged by the SEC in circumstances in which:

■■ the company received timely notice of information necessary to make Form 4 filings on an insider’s behalf but 
failed on multiple occasions to do so; and/or

■■ the company incorrectly reported in its proxy statements, under Item 405 of Regulation S-K, that all Section 
16(a) reports by officers and directors were timely filed, when in fact a review of those reports over the prior 
year would have revealed a number of late filings made by insiders.
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Significant Shareholders
Individuals, asset managers, investment firms and other beneficial holders of over 5% of a publicly traded security 
were also charged by the SEC for failing to make timely reports of beneficial ownership. The types of violations varied, 
from failing to make any Section 16(a) filings after becoming a 10% holder, to failing to report multiple transactions or 
file required amendments to their Schedule 13D or 13G. None of the charges suggested that the filers sought to avoid 
disclosing extraordinary transactions or other plans or proposals identified in Item 4 of Schedule 13D. Instead, the 
SEC acted based simply on these individuals’ and firms’ repeated failure to timely file.

What’s the Lesson?
The SEC’s recent focus on delinquent reporting of beneficial ownership represents a new enforcement initiative, and 
the SEC has indicated that it will continue to police Section 13(d) and Section 16(a) violations. Directors and executive 
officers should be taking adequate and effective steps to ensure that their reports are timely prepared and filed, even 
when relying on company personnel or other parties to make filings on their behalf. Similarly, significant stockholders 
must remain aware of their Schedule 13D/G filing obligations, including circumstances that may trigger amendments. 
The SEC’s recent enforcement actions also demonstrate that the SEC will hold accountable companies that have 
taken responsibility for their insiders’ Section 16(a) compliance. These actions should prompt all public companies to 
review and strengthen, where necessary, their internal Section 16 compliance programs and procedures.

If you have any questions about this topic, please contact a member of our Securities & Capital Markets group or 
your Vedder Price attorney.
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